172,300,000 Offer Shares (the ‘‘Under-subscribed Offer Shares’’). In accordance with the
Underwriting Agreement, the subscribers procured by the Underwriter (the ‘‘Subscribers’’)
have subscribed for all the Under-subscribed Offer Shares, representing approximately
68.3% of the total number of the Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open
Offer and approximately 22.8% of the issued share capital of the Company of 756,960,000
Shares as enlarged by the 252,320,000 Offer Shares. To the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquires, the Subscribers are
independent third parties and not acting in concert (within the meaning of the Code on
Takeovers and Mergers of Hong Kong) with any connected person of the Group and their
respective associates. None of the Subscribers has become substantial Shareholders
immediately after completion of the Open Offer.

EFFECT OF THE OPEN OFFER ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

The table below shows the effect of shareholding of the Company immediately prior to and
after completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately
prior to completion
of the Open Offer

Immediately
after completion
of the Open Offer

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (Note 1) 305,850,000 60.61 310,850,000 41.07
Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan, Peter
(Note 2) 200,000 0.04 100,000 0.01

Mr. Wu Chi Keung (Note 2) 200,000 0.04 300,000 0.04
The Subscribers — — 172,300,000 22.76
Other public Shareholders 198,390,000 39.31 273,410,000 36.12

Total 504,640,000 100 756,960,000 100

Notes:

1. 310,850,000 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited which was wholly-owned by GCA

Professional, formerly known as Genius Ideas International Ltd. GCA Professional was owned as to 51%

by Smart Pick. Smart Pick was owned as to 89.61% by GC Holdings Limited which was wholly-owned

by Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan, Peter and Mr. Wu Chi Keung resigned as the independent non-executive

Directors with effect from 2 July 2014.

– 2 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE OFFER SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Offer Shares will be posted on or before Thursday, 28